## HAINES BOROUGH RESOLUTION No. 13-08-482

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly supporting the Borough's application to host the Alaska Municipal League Summer Meeting in 2015.

**WHEREAS,** the Alaska Municipal League (AML) Summer Meeting is held in August, and this meeting includes the Alaska Municipal League Board of Directors, the Alaska Conference of Mayors and the Alaska Municipal Management Association; and

WHEREAS, AML has invited communities to apply to host the 2015 Summer Meeting; and

**WHEREAS,** Haines Borough is an AML member in good standing and, along with the Haines Convention and Visitors Bureau, desires to host the conference; and

**WHEREAS,** the recently-renovated Harriet Hall is an outstanding facility in which to hold the conference, and Haines has additional facilities for breakout sessions and other conference events, and offers accommodation, restaurant, and activity options for the 90-100 people who may attend; and

**WHEREAS**, the application process requires the local governing body demonstrate support for the application by adopting a resolution,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** the Haines Borough Assembly would be honored to host the 2015 Alaska Municipal League Summer Meeting in Haines and supports the Borough's application.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2013.

OCTOBER 17

Stephanie Scott, Mayor

Attest:

Julie Cozzi, MMC, Boroviah Clerk